

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ALBANY

BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT NYU
SCHOOL OF LAW; GERALD BENJAMIN; LIZ
KRUEGER; DANIEL L. SQUADRON;
MAUREEN KOETZ; BRIAN KAVANAGH; and
DON LEE,

Petitioners,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil
Practice Law and Rules,

-against-

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

Respondent.

Index No.

03279-16

Assigned to Justice

2016 JUN 16 PM 2:44
ALBANY COUNTY
COMBINED COURTS

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS'
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 78 OF
THE CIVIL PRACTICE LAW AND RULES**

Emery Celli Brinckerhoff & Abady LLP
600 Fifth Avenue, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10020
(212) 763-5000

The Brennan Center for Justice
NYU School of Law
161 Avenue of the Americas, 12th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(646) 292-8310

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-vii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTS	4
I. THE LEGISLATURE LIMITS CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS FROM BUSINESS ENTITIES AND IMPLEMENTS DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS.....	4
II. THE BOARD CREATES THE “LLC LOOPHOLE”	8
III. THE FEC CHANGES COURSE.....	9
IV. THE LLC LOOPHOLE IS CONSISTENTLY ABUSED.....	10
V. THE BOARD REFUSES TO ISSUE NEW RULE ALIGNED WITH ELECTION LAW AND CLOSING LOOPHOLE	16
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. ARTICLE 78 REQUIRES THE COURT TO PROBE AGENCY DECISIONS	20
II. THE BOARD’S DECISION SEVERELY UNDERCUTS THE CENTRAL PURPOSE OF THE CAMPAIGN FINANCE SCHEME	23
III. THE BOARD’S DECISION RENDERS NULL PART OF THE STATUTORY TEXT OF THE LLC LAW AND IS CONTRARY TO PRECEDENT	26
IV. CONTEXT AND AGENCY PRACTICE WEIGH STRONGLY IN FAVOR OF TREATING LLCs LIKE PARTNERSHIPS AND/OR CORPORATIONS, NOT INDIVIDUALS, UNDER THE ELECTION LAW ...	30
V. PETITIONERS HAVE STANDING TO SUE.....	32
A. Petitioners Have Standing Under General Standing Principles	33
B. The Brennan Center Has Organizational Standing.....	36
C. Petitioners Have Standing Under the Public Interest Doctrine.....	37
VI. THE PETITION IS TIMELY	38
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO(s):

STATE CASES

Aeneas McDonald Police Benevolent Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Geneva,
92 N.Y.2d 326 (1998) 36

Andresen v. Rice,
277 N.Y. 271 (1938) 37

Ass’n for a Better Long Island, Inc. v. New York State Dep’t of Envtl. Conservation,
23 N.Y.3d 1 (2014) 33

Bourquin v. Cuomo,
85 N.Y.2d 781 (1995) 23

Brennan Ctr. v. N.Y. Bd. of Elections,
2916 N.Y. Slip Op. 26081, 2016 WL 1061727
(Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. March 16, 2016) 17

Burger King v. State Tax Comm’n,
51 N.Y.2d 614 (1980) 21, 22

Captain’s Galley LLC,
Case No. 6020 9539, 2003 WL 21995078 (N.Y. Work. Comp. Bd. Aug. 15, 2003) 32

Carney v. Philipponne,
1 N.Y.3d 333 (2004) 21

Comm’rs of State Ins. Fund v. Lawrence LaRose Constrs., LLC,
22 Misc.3d 1101(A) (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty. 2008) 28

Dairylea Cooperative, Inc. v. Walkley,
38 N.Y.2d 6 (1975) 33

Essenfeld Bros. v. Hostetter,
14 N.Y.2d 47 (1964) 21

Friedman v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins.
9 N.Y.3d 105 (2007) 20, 27

Gottlieb v. City of New York,
129 A.D.3d 724 (2d Dep’t 2015) 38

In Re Horchler’s Estate,
37 A.D.2d 28, 31 (2d Dep’t 1971) 22

<i>Jones v. Berman</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 42 (1975)	22
<i>Kent v. Cuomo</i> , 124 A.D.3d 1185 (3d Dep’t 2015)	21
<i>Kosmider v. Garcia</i> , 111 A.D.3d 1134 (3d Dep’t 2013)	33
<i>Marchi v. Acito</i> , 77 A.D.2d 118 (3d Dep’t 1980)	20, 38
<i>Matias ex rel. Palma v. Mondo Props. LLC</i> , 43 A.D.3d 367 (1st Dep’t 2007)	29
<i>Meegan v. Griffin</i> , 161 A.D.2d 1143 (4th Dep’t 1990)	38
<i>Michael Reilly Design, Inc. v. Houraney</i> , 40 A.D.3d 592 (2d Dep’t 2007)	28
<i>Mixon v. Grinker</i> , 157 A.D.2d 423 (1st Dep’t 1990)	35
<i>Monte Carlo, L.L.C. v. Yorro</i> , 195 Misc.2d 762 (Dist. Ct. Nassau Cnty. 2002)	28
<i>Morgenthau v. Cooke</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 467 (1982)	35
<i>N. State Autobahn, Inc. v. Progressive Ins. Grp. Co.</i> , 102 A.D.3d 5 (2d Dep’t 2012)	34
<i>Nat’l Org. for Women v. State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 416 (1974)	37
<i>New York State Soc’y of Surgeons v. Axelrod</i> , 157 A.D.2d 54 (3d Dep’t 1990)	35, 37
<i>North4ore Realty LLC v. Bishop</i> , 2 A.D.3d 1184 (3d Dep’t 2003)	28
<i>Nostrom v. A.W. Chesterton Co.</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 502 (2010)	20
<i>People v. Boyer</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 427 (2006)	22

<i>People v. Highgate LTC Mgmt.</i> , 69 A.D.3d 185 (3d Dep’t 2009)	29
<i>Richard G. Roseetti, LLC v. Werther</i> , 6 Misc.3d 1040(A) (Albany City Ct. 2005)	28
<i>Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 275 A.D.2d 145 (3d Dep’t 2000)	36
<i>Schulz v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 633 N.Y.S.2d 915 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 1995)	35
<i>Sullivan v. Paterson</i> , 80 A.D.3d 1051 (3d Dep’t 2011)	35
<i>Tzolis v. Wolff</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 100 (2008)	29
<i>Williams Oil Co. v. Randy Luce E–Z Mart One</i> , 302 A.D.2d 736 (3d Dep’t 2003)	29
<i>Yatauro v. Mangano</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 420 (2011)	20

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	36
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	36
<i>Handelsman v. Bedford</i> , 213 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Hispanic Leadership Fund, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 365 (N.D.N.Y. 2014)	7, 23
<i>Jacoby & Meyers, LLP v. Presiding Justices of Appellate Div. of Supreme Court of N.Y.</i> , 847 F. Supp. 2d 590 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	28
<i>JMM Properties, LLC v. Erie Ins. Co.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 1382, 2013 WL 149457 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2013)	29
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	21

<i>New York Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Shays v. FEC (Shays I)</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	34
<i>Shays v. FEC (Shays II)</i> , 528 F.3d. 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	36

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

11 C.F.R. § 110.1	10
1974 N.Y. Laws 1602	5, 33
1974 N.Y. Laws 1612-15.....	5
1992 Sess. Laws of N.Y. Ch. 79 § 26 (S. 7922, A. 11505)	7
1994 Sess. Laws of N.Y. Ch. 576 § 1 (S. 7511–A, A. 11317–A)	8
64 Fed. Reg. 37397-01 (1999).....	10
C.P.L.R 7803.....	20, 22
N.Y. Elec. Law § 14-102	4
N.Y. Elec. Law § 14-104	4
N.Y. Elec. Law § 14-114	4
N.Y. Elec. Law § 14-116	4, 5, 9
N.Y. Elec. Law § 14-120	7
N.Y. Elec. Law § 3-100	18
N.Y. Elec. Law § 3-102	8, 23
N.Y. Ltd. Liab. Co. Law § 102.....	4, 8, 27, 32
N.Y. Ltd. Liab. Co. Law § 609	29

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Gov. Malcolm Wilson’s Mem. on Approving Law, Bill Jacket, 1974 N.Y. Laws ch. 304	5, 33
N.Y. Assembly Debate, Apr. 4, 1974, Ex. 4.....	6, 24
N.Y. Assembly Debate, May 13, 1974.....	6
N.Y. Comm’n to Investigate Public Corruption, Preliminary Report 33 (2013).....	12, 13, 15
N.Y. Senate Debate, June 30, 1994	8, 30

BOARD OF ELECTIONS OPINIONS

N.Y. Bd. of Elections Formal Op. 1974 #2	9, 25
N.Y. Bd. of Elections Formal Op. 1976 #4	7, 9, 25
N.Y. Bd. of Elections Formal Op. 1981 #3.	25
N.Y. Bd. of Elections Formal Op. 1996 #1	2, 8, 9, 30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

50 N.Y. Jur. 2d Elections § 522	6, 33
Bill Mahoney, <i>State’s Largest Campaign Donor A Client Of Silver’s Second Firm</i> , Capital N.Y., Dec. 30, 2014.....	2, 11
Judith Bender, <i>Election Reform Revs Up</i> , Newsday, Apr. 3, 1974.....	5
N.Y. Bd. of Elections 2014 Contribution Limits	5
N.Y. Dep’t of Financial Servs., <i>Instructions for Corporations, Partnerships, Trade Names, Trademarks, Etc.</i>	31
N.Y. Dep’t of Taxation and Finance, <i>New York Tax Status of Limited Liability Companies and Limited Liability Partnerships</i> , Publication 16, Nov. 2014.....	31
Patrick Brasley, <i>Election Reform Goes to Governor</i> , Newsday, May 14, 1974	6
Susan Lerner, <i>New “Moreland Monday” Analysis: Political Cash Buys Big Telecom Veto Power Over Bills</i> , Common Cause N.Y., Sept. 23, 2013.....	12
Susan Pace Hamill, <i>The Origins Behind the Limited Liability Company</i> , 59 Ohio St. L.J. 1459, 1464-66 (1998).....	30

Thomas Kaplan, *Awash in Campaign Cash, Cuomo Benefited From Big Donors and Loopholes*,
N.Y. Times,
Nov. 4, 2014..... 14

Thomas Kaplan, William K. Rashbaum, and Susan Craig, *After Ethics Panel's Shutdown,*
Loopholes Live On in Albany, N.Y. Times, Dec. 8, 2014 11

Treatise on the Law of Corporations (3d) § 1:11[5] 31
